
RESOLUTION
No. ZOVt1 ~uI ,‘ Ut

To the HONORABLE MELVILLE BAILEY, Chairman, and Members of the Hawkins County Board of

Commission in Regular Session, met this 24 day of November, 2014.

RESOLUTION IN REF: NOMINATION TO FILL THE VACANT SEAT IN THE SEVENTh
CONSTABLE DISTRICT OF HAWKINS COUNTY DUE TO THE
RESIGNATION OF CONSTABLE JOSH MYERS.

WHEREAS, Seventh District Constable Josh Myers resigned on September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, a seat in the Seventh Constable District has been declared vacant by public notice
in accordance with T.C.A. Code 5-5-111; and

THEREFORE, nomination for the position are now open to the public and the following people
are being nominated and recognized for the position by the said commissioner/s.

1. Tony Robinson nominated by Mike Herrell & Charlie Newton

2. ______________________________nominated by _____________________________

3. ______________________________nominated by _____________________________

4. _____________________________nominated by _____________________________

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER approved that ____________________________has
been selected to fill the term of Third Constable District , beginning immediately and serving until a
candidate is certified in the next General Election, in August 2016,

Introduced By Esq. Mike Herrell & Charlie Newton ACTION: AYE NAY PASSED

Seconded By Esq. — Roll Call _______________ _________

Date Submitted II — I C — I _________ Voice Vote

)Cn&a, k~. cLtii~.c~ - Absent

County Clerk ( COMMifTEE ACTION

:::irman /?~ ~



CONSTABLE JOSH MYERS
233 MeLinda Ferry Road
Rogersvitte, TN 37857
Phone: (423) 754-4862

September26, 2014

The HonorableMelville Bailey
150E. Main Street.Suite2
Rogersville,TN 37857

Re: Resignationof ConstableJosh Myers
Hawkins ~Jounty,District 7

DearMayorBailey:

It is with much regretthat I amwriting to you to officially tendermy resignationas
HawkinsCountyConstablerepresentingDistrict 7 to be effectiveimmediately.

I feel that I canno long effectivelyperform my dutiesasConstabledue to my family and
businessobligationsthat requireasignificant amountof my time.

Servingthecitizensof HawkinsCountyasConstablehasbeenan honoranda privilege
andI will alwaysbe grateful for that privilege.

Constable
HawkinsCounty, District 7



RESOLUTION
No.2~1/ U / CL

To the HONORABLE MELVILLE BAILEY, Chairman, and Members of the Hawkins County Board of

Commissionersin RegularSession,met this24 day of November,2014.

RESOLUTION IN REP: GRANTING AN EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISEFOR GROUND AMBULANCE
SERVICESTO HAWKINS COUNTY EMERGENCYMEDICAL SERVICES,
INC. FOR ALL AREAS OF HAWKINS COUNTY, TENNESSEEPRESENTLY
AGREED UPONBETWEEN CHURCH HILL EMS & HAWKINS COUNTY
EMS

SEE ATTACHED RESOLUTION

Introducedby Esq. StacyVaughn, ACTION: AYE NAY PASSED

SecondedBy Esq.__________________________________Roll Call

DateSubmitted II — JO — I 9- Voice Vote

~L Absent ____

COUNTY CLE~K COMMITTEE ACTION

BY:_____________________________

CHAflAN: _____________________



Attachmentto Res. #__________________

A RESOLUTION:GRANTING AN EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE FORGROUND AMBULANCE
SERVICESTOHAWKINS COUNTY EMERGENCYMEDICAL SERVICES[NC.
FOR ALL AREAS OF HAWKINS COUNTY TENNESSEEPRESENTLYAGREED
ON BETWEEN HAWKINS COUNTY EMS AND CHURCH HILL EMS

Whereas,theHawkinsCountyEmergencyMedical Services,Inc. hasrenderedvaluableambulanceand
rescueservicesto thecitizensofHawkinsCounty,Tennessee;and

WHEREAS, HawkinsCountyEmergencyMedical Services,Inc. wasestablishedto provideambulance
servicesasa public service;and

WHEREAS,the Board of Commissionersof Hawkins County, Tennesseeis authorizedby Tennessee
Code Annotated7-61-102 and 103, to regulateambulanceserviceswithin the areasof Hawkins County,
Tennesseeandto awardfranchisesfor theprovisionofgroundambulanceservices;and

WHEREAS,the Hawkins CountyEmergencyMedical Services,Inc. providesmanyservicesimperative
to the welfare of the citizens of Hawkins County to include: basic life support, advancedlife support,
paramedics,emergencymedicaltechnicians,first responses,confinedspacerescues,diving, water rescueand
recover,mountainrescue,swifi waterrescue;and

WHEREAS,the taxpayersthroughappropriationsmadeby the Board of Commissionersof Hawkins
County, Tennesseehaveprovidedfunding for theHawkins CountyEmergencyMedical Services,Inc. annually
as acontributionfrom theGeneralFund Budget;and

WHEREAS, the Hawkins County EmergencyMedical Services, Inc. has quickly and effectively
respondedto requestsfor assistancefrom othergovernmentalentitiesin UpperEastTennesseeandsurrounding
regionswhencalled upon duringmajor emergenciesor when particularskills and equipmentis only available
throughHawkinsCountyEmergencyMedical Services,Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissionersof Hawkins County
Tennesseein regularsessionduly assembled,anda quorumbeingpresent,thefollowing:

1) That the public welfare requiring it, that the Hawkins County EmergencyMedical
Services,Inc. begrantedan exclusivefranchiseby theBoardof Commissionersof HawkinsCounty,Tennessee
for all groundambulanceservicewithin the areasof Hawkins County, Tennessee,agreedupon by Hawkins
County EmergencyMedical Services, Inc., and Church Hill EmergencyMedical Services, Inc., making
Hawkins County EmergencyMedical Services,Inc. asthe primaryresponderfor emergencyambulancecalls
in thedesignatedareas.

2) Thatthis franchiseshallbe subjectto and subservientto all federal,state,and local laws
andregulationsconcerningambulanceservices.



Attachmentto Res. #__________________

3) Nothing containedherein shall be construedas preventingHawkins County, Tennessee
from taking suchaction, of anysort whatsoever,as it may deemnecessaryto protect the health, safety,and
welfareof its citizens.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,that this franchisemay be terminatedupon ninety (90) dayswritten
notice by the Board of Commissionersof Hawkins County, Tennesseeto the Hawkins County Emergency
Medical Services, Inc. or by Hawkins County EmergencyMedical Services, Inc. to Hawkins County,
Tennesseeand further that said ambulanceservicewill be subjectto such reasonablerules and regulationsas
maybepromulgatedby said Board of Commissionersof HawkinsCounty,Tennessee.

ALL RESOLUTIONSin conflict herewith,be andthe sameareherebyrescindedinsofaras suchconflict
exists.

THIS RESOLUTION shall takeeffect from and after thedateon which it is approvedby the Board of
CommissionersofHawkinsCounty,Tennessee.

Seeattachedmap



~p



RESOLUTION
~ t~ / 03

To the HONORABLE MELVILLE BAILEY, Chairman,and Members of the Hawkins County Board of

Commissionersin RegularSession,metthis 24 day of November,2014.

RESOLUTIONIN REF: GRANTING AN EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISEFOR GROUND AMBULANCE
SERVICESTO CHURCH HILL EMERGENCYMEDICAL SERVICES,
INC. FOR ALL AREAS OF HAWKINS COUNTY, TENNESSEEPRESENTLY
AGREEDUPONBETWEEN HAWKINS COUNTY EMS & CHURCH HILL
EMS

SEEATTACHED RESOLUTION

Introducedby Esq. StacyVaughn, ACTION: AYE NAY PASSED

SecondedBy Esq.__________________________________Roll Call

DateSubmitted________________________________________Voice Vote

~~AWt A. Absent
COUNTY CLE~ COMMITTEE ACTION

BY:________________________________

CHAIRMAN: /C1~à�t



Attachmentto Res. #

A RESOLUTION: GRANTING AN EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISEFOR GROUND AMBULANCE
SERVICESTO CHURCH HILL EMERGENCYMEDICAL SERVICESINC.
FOR ALL AREAS OF HAWKINS COUNTY TENNESSEEPRESENTLYAGREED
ON BETWEEN HAWKINS COUNTY EMS AND CHURCH HILL EMS

Whereas,the Church Hill EmergencyMedical Services,Inc. has renderedvaluable ambulanceand
rescueservicesto thecitizensofHawkinsCounty, Tennessee;and

WHEREAS, Church Hill EmergencyMedical Services,Inc. was establishedto provide ambulance
servicesasa public service;and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissionersof Hawkins County, Tennesseeis authorizedby Tennessee
Code Annotated 7-61-102 and 103, to regulateambulanceserviceswithin the areasof Hawkins County,
Tennesseeandto awardfranchisesfor theprovision of groundambulanceservices;and

WHEREAS, the ChurchHill EmergencyMedical Services,Inc. providesmany servicesimperativeto
thewelfareof thecitizensof HawkinsCountyto include: basiclife support,advancedlife support,paramedics,
emergencymedical technicians,first responses,confined spacerescues,diving, water rescueand recover,
mountainrescue,swift waterrescue;and

WHEREAS, the taxpayersthroughappropriationsmadeby the Board of Commissionersof Hawkins
County, Tennesseehaveprovidedfunding for theChurchHill EmergencyMedical Services,Inc. annuallyas a
contributionfrom theGeneralFundBudget; and

WHEREAS,theChurchHill EmergencyMedical Services,Inc. hasquickly andeffectively respondedto
requestsfor assistancefrom other governmentalentities in Upper East Tennesseeand surroundingregions
whencalled upon duringmajor emergenciesor whenparticularskills and equipmentis only availablethrough
ChurchHill EmergencyMedical Services,Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissionersof Hawkins County
Tennesseein regularsessionduly assembled,anda quorumbeingpresent,thefollowing:

1) That the public welfare requiringit, that the ChurchHill EmergencyMedical Services,
Inc. be grantedan exclusive franchiseby the Board of Commissionersof Hawkins County, Tennesseefor all
groundambulanceservice within the areasof Hawkins County, Tennessee,agreedupon by Church Hill
EmergencyMedical Services,Inc., and HawkinsCounty EmergencyMedical Services,Inc., making Church
Hill EmergencyMedical Services, Inc. as the primary responderfor emergencyambulancecalls in the
designatedareas.

2) Thatthis franchiseshall be subjectto andsubservientto all federal,state,and local laws
andregulationsconcerningambulanceservices.



Attachmentto Res.U__________________

3) Nothing containedherein shall be construedaspreventingHawkins County, Tennessee
from taking such action, of any sort whatsoever,as it maydeemnecessaryto protect the health, safety, andwelfareof its citizens.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this franchisemay be terminatedupon ninety (90) dayswritten
notice by the Boardof Commissionersof Hawkins County,Tennesseeto the ChurchHill EmergencyMedical
Services,Inc. or by ChurchHill EmergencyMedical Services,Inc. to Hawkins County,Tennesseeand further
that saidambulanceservicewill be subjectto suchreasonablerulesandregulationsas maybe promulgatedby
saidBoardof CommissionersofHawkins County, Tennessee.

ALL RESOLUTIONSin conflict herewith,beand thesameareherebyrescindedinsofarassuchconflict
exists.

THIS RESOLUTION shall takeeffect from and afterthe dateon which it is approvedby the Boardof
CommissionersofHawkinsCounty,Tennessee.

Seeattachedmap





RESOLUTION
No. 20R41 \t j

To the HONORABLE MELVILLE BAILEY, Chairman, and Members of the Hawkins County Board of

Commission in Regular Session, met this
24

th day of November, 2014.

RESOLUTION IN REF: APPROVAL OF STATUTORY BONDS FOR COUNTY PUBLIC
OFFICIALS FOR 1tRMS OF OFFICE BEGINNING SEPTEMBER 1,2014
AND ENDING AUGUST 31, 2018

WHEREAS, the State of Tennessee requires that certain County public officials hold Official
Statutory Bonds in accordance with the provisions of TitleS, Chapter 19, Tennessee Code Annotated, and

WHEREAS, the following bonds are required to be approved by County Commission and duly
signed and recorded by the applicable officials before being filed in the County Clerk’s Office:

Constable — District 1, Ryan Douglas Christian $ 8,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the statutory bonds of the above officials be
approved by the Hawkins County Board of Commissioners as required by Tennessee Code Annotated.

Introduced By Esq. Gary Hicks, Jr., Chrmn Budget Committee ACTION: AYE NAY PASSED

Seconded By Esq._____________________________________ Roll call _______________________

Date Submitted — I0 — . Voice Vote ________________________

- Jt,% - Absent _____________________

Co~W lerk COMMITTEE ACTION

By:

/21
chairman / /tt4sht~



suE.ErY’s BOND NO L5M0641963 STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF H~*~S

OFFICIAL STATUTORY BOND
FOR

COUNTY PUBLIC OFFICIALS
OFFICE OF Constable

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

[hat RystOovglesCMsSn of MountOermel (City or Town),
County of Ilawkre Tennessee, as Principal, and Ru Insurance company —

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto THE STATE OF TENNESSEE in the full amount of
EghtI cusand end 40/100 Dollars (P.000.0O ) lawful money of the
United States of America for the full and prompt payment whereof we bind ourselves, our representatives, successors and assigns,
each jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these presents.

WHEREAS, The said Principal was duly j_elected ~_appointed to the office of Constable of and
for Hs,~1,s -- County for the year term beginning on the “day of September , 2 0U and ending on
the~_dayof~Pttftr

NOW, tHEREFORE,THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCHt

That if the said Rye,, Dougss Q’.1’~ ~, Principal, shall:
I. Faithfully perform the duties of the office of C&,stsb~e of lisetins

County during such person’s teim of office or his continuance therein; and,
2. Pay over to the persons authorized by law to receive them, all moneys, properties, or things of value that may come into such

Principal’s hands during such Principal’s term of office or continuance therein without fraud or delay, and shall faithfully and
safely keep all records required in such Principal’s official capacity, and at the expiration of the term, or in case of resignation
or removal from office, shall turn over to the successor all records and property which have come into such Principal’s hands,
then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

WITNESS our hands and seals this 27e, day of August —_______ 2014

WITNESS—AnEST: PRINCIPAL: Ryan Douglas Christian

SURETY: RLI Insurance Company
COUNTERSIGNEI)BY:

4°i . AttSrney-in-fpcr
T essee Resident Agent ______________ _____-

(Attachevidence of authority to execute bond)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PRINCIPAL

STATEOF TENNESEE
COUNTY OF ______________

Before me, a Notary Public, ofthe State and County aforesaid, personally appeared ___________________________

to me known (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the individual described in the foregoing bond as
Principal, and who, upon oath acknowledged that such individual executed the foregoing bond as such individual’s free act
and deed.
Witnessmyhandandsealthis _____dayof __________________ _____

My Commission Expires;

Notaty Public

(over)

fl-0467(Revo7-t3) RDA 903



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY

STATE OF _________________________

COUNTY OF 4-~j~nc~
Before me, a Notaty Public, of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared _______________________ _____

with whom I am personally acquainted and, who, upon oath, acknowledged himself1berself to be the individual who executed
the foregoing bond on behalf of RL, t Jn’su~ra,.rce(cnr~çan$the within named Surety, a corporation duly licensed
to do business in the State of Tennessee, and that he/she as such indiitijual being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
bond on behalf ofthe Surety, by si,gning the nam of the corporation by himselVherself as such individual.
Witness my hand and sea] this .~21’~day of \— , 2j)~4.
My Commission Expire : -

APPROVAL AND CERTIFICATION

SECTION 1. (Applicable to all County Officials except Clerks of .11 Courts)

Bond and Sureties approved by
County, on this _____day of_

CERTIFICATION:

Signed:

County Executive/Mayor of

County Executive/Mayor

‘Carft~

I, ____________________________________, County Clerk of __________________

foregoing bond was approved by the Legislative Body of said county, in open session on the
2, and entered upon the minutes thereof.

Signed:

County, hereby certify that the
_day of _________ -______

SECTION II. (Applicable to all Clerks ofall Coins)
County Clerk

CERTIFICATION:
This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing bond and found the same to be sufficient and in conformity to law, that the
sureties on the same are good and worth the penalty thereofand that the same has been entered upon the minutes of said court.

Signed:

Judge or the —

this ________day of
Coun or mid for satd County on
—~

SECTION III. (Applicable to all County Officials’ Bonds)
FOR USE BY REGISTER OF DEEDS

SECTIONIV. (Applicable to all County Officials Bonds)

ENDORSEMENT:

Filed with the Office of the County Clerk, County of

Signed:

,this_day of , 2

County Clerk
Form Prescribed by the Comptroller of the Treasury,State of Tennessee
Form Approved by the Attorney General, State of Tennessee

C’t-0467(ltc’07-t3)



DI F POWER OF ATTORNEY
• W~U Phone: I3o9)692-l~Fax:(309)653-1610 RLI Insurance Company

BondNo. 1SM0641963

KnowAilMen by ThesePresents:

That the RLI Insurance Comnany ,acorporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Illinois . and authorized and licensed to do business in all statesanh the District of Columbia doeshereby make,

consfltute and appoint: Janet P Curtis in the City of Kingsport . State of
Tennessee . as Attnmev In Fart . with full power and authority hereby conferred upon himTher to sign,

execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances in an

amount not to exceed SevenMillion Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ( S 7.SOQ00000 ) for any single
obligation, and specifically for the following described bond.

Principal: Ryan Douglas Christian

Obligee: Hawkins County Tennessee -- - ____________________________________________

Type Bond: Constable -

BondAmount: S 8.0410.00 ____________ —

EffectiveDate: Sentember1.2014

The RI] Insurance Company further certifies that the following is a true and exact copy of a

Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of RU Insurance Comnanv . and now in force to-wit:

“All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the
corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or
by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant
Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or
undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies,
undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the
corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.”

IN WITNESS W)-IEREOF, the RI.! Insurance Company has caused these presents to be executed by
its Vice President with its corporate seal affixed this 27th day of August , 2014

ATFEST: $s’~ R.LI Insurance Company

!?1t~~T~X

Cynthia Assistant Secretary \~j~•”’~;~/Roy C.DC7~~Vice President

On this 27th day of Au2ust . .2Q14. before me, a NotaryPublic, persona eared Roy C Die
and Cynthia S. Dohm , who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney
as Vice President and Assistant Secretary . respectively, of the said

RLI Insurance Cotnnanv . and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of
said corporation.

r”~”~2~i. S.C. F JACQuELINE ~i4. BOCKLEa

Jar eline M. Roe Notary Public cc~aano.iF*PtRa,OlflClb

A000e104



RESOLUTION NO. ZO(t~t/

TO THE HONORABLE MELVILLE BAILEY, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF
THE HAWKINS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS
24TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2014.

RESOLUTION IN REFERENCE: BUDGET AMENDMENT - GENERAL FUND

The following budget amendments are being requested as listed below:
Account
Number Description

COURTROOM SECURITY
Current
Budget

Amended
Budget

Increase Expenditures Increase
53920-189 OtherSalariesand Wages 1,000.00 679.00 1,679.00

Decrease Reserves Decrease

34520 Restricted for Administration of Justice 520,120.00 (679.00) 519,441.00
Sub-total Expenditures & Reserves $ 521,120.00 $ 679.00 $ (679.00) $ 521,120.00
The above is needed due to pay out of vacation pay to a terminated emplo’ ee.
Funding will come from the Reserve Account for Courtroom Security.

SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT
Current
Budget

Amended
Budget

Increase Expenditures Increase
54110-716 Law Enforcement Equipment 25,159.00 15,000.00 40,159.00

Sub-total Expenditure $ 25,159.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 40,159.00
Increase Revenue Increase

47250 Law Enforcement Grants 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
Sub-total Revenue $ 0.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 15,000.00

The above is needed to make appropriations for the 2014 JAG Equipment Grant that was approved by
County Commission on September 22, 2014.

Current
Budget Increase Decrease

Amended
Budget

Page Totals- Expenditures & Reserves $ 546,279.00 $ 15,679.00 $ (679.00) $ 561,279.00
Page Totals- Revenues $ 0.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 15,000.00

INTRODUCED BY: Gary Hicks, Budget Committee Chairman ESTIMATED COST

SECONDED BY: PAID FROM FUND

ACTION: AYE NAY DATE SUBMITTED il-to-P-f-
NANCY A. S

CO7~TION:

CHA”~dMAN

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

ROLL CALL

VOICE VOTE

ABSENT

COUNTY K:

BY:

MELVILLE BAILEY



Budget Amendment: General Fund
County Commission Meeting
Date: November 24, 2014

Account
Number Description

SOIL CONSERVATION
Current
Budget

Amended
Budget

Increase Expenditures Increase

57500-169 Part-time Personnel 7,421.00 10,600.00 18,021.00

Decrease Expenditures Decrease

57500-162 Clerical Personnel 29,808.00 (10,600.00) 19,208.00

Sub-total $ 37,229.00 $ 10,600.00 $ (10,600.00) $ 37,229.00

Effective November 1, a new full-time employee was hired to fill a vacancy left by a retiree. The retiree is
working part-time to train the new hire. The above is needed to transfer the retiree to part-time.

Funding will come from a transfer within the Soil Conservation budget.

Page Totals - Expenditures $ 37,229.00 $ 10,600.00 $ (10,600.00) $ 37,229.00
PageTotals-Revenue $ $ S $

Page 2



RESOLUTION NO. 2ot4~ I /_____

TO THE HONORABLE MELVILLE E. BAILEY, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF THE
HAWKINS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS 24th
DAY OF NOVEMBER 2014.

RESOLUTION IN REF: GENERAL PURPOSESCHOOL FUND BUDGET
AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the Hawkins County Board of Education has approved the attached budget
amendment to the General Purpose School Fund, and now requests approval of said
amendment by the Hawkins County Board of Commissioners.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hawkins County Board of
Commissioners, meeting in regular session, November 24th, 2014, go on record as passing this
resolution.

Introduced by Esq. Gary Hicks Estimated Cost:_______________________

Seconded by Esq.______________________ Paid From ______________________ Fund

ACTION: Aye Nay Date Submitted ______________________

Roll Call County Clerk: Nancy A. Davis

Voice Vote By: L.-j -

Absent

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED DISAPPROVED

CHAIRMAN: Melville E. Bailey



FUND: 141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
AMENDMENT NUMBER: 2
DATE: November 24th. 2014

ORIGINAL BUDGET AMOUNT
PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS

TOTAL
REQUESTED AMENDMENT

TOTAL

53,468,054.00

53,468,054.00
7 5,7 68. 17

53,543,822.17

10

4
7

6

71300-499-CTE

72120-499-FRC
72120--499-FRCCB

72210-499-MATH

72410-599

71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATOIN
Other Supplies & Materials

Subtotal

72120 HEALTH SERVICES
Other Supplies & Materials
Other Supplies & Materials

72210 REGULAR INSTRUCTION
Other Supplies & Materials

Subtotal

72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL
Other Charges

Subtotal

7,271.52
1,271.52

100.00
145.00
245.00

744.59
744.59

5,920.00
5,920.00

7,271.52
7,211.52

100.00
145.00
245.00

744,59
744.59

5,920.00
5.92000

22,704.80
22,704.80

Desc Code ACCOUNT NO DESCRIPTION
CURRENT
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE

AMENDED
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES

71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION
11 71100-118 Bonus Payments 353,633.00 - 353,630.61 2.39

11 71100-116-TSSE Teachers - 303,054.45 - 303,054.45
11 71100-201-TSSE Social Security - 18,790.20 . 18,790.20
11 71100-204-TSSE State Retirement - 27,393.66 - 27,393.66
11 71100-212-TSSE Employer Medicare -

353,633.00
4,392.30

353,630.61
-

353,630.61
4,392.30

353,633.00

1 82330-620
80000 EDUCATION DEBT SERVICE
Debt Service Contribution to Primary Gov. - 537,294.00 - 537,294.00

1 82330-699 Other Debt Service
Subtotal

537,294.00
531,294.00

-

537,294.00
537,294.00
537,294.00

-

537,294.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 912,927.00 966,692.78 890,924.61 988,695.17

REVENUES
2 46980 Other State Grants - 5,920.00 - 5,920.00
3 44570-ECE Contributions & Gifts - 200.00 - 200.00

4 44570-FRC Contributions & Gifts - 100.00 - 100.00

6 44570-MATH Contributions & Gifts - 700.00 - 700.00

5 49700 Insurance Recovery - 704.80 - 704,80

5

9

3

72 620-7 17

72810-790-TEC

73400-499-ECE

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT
Maintenance Equipment

Subtotal

72810 TECHNOLOGY
Other Equipment

Subtotal

73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION
Other Supplies & Materials

Subtotal

22,000.00
22,000.00

704.80
704.80

60,682.26
60,682.26

200.00
200.00

60,682.26
60,682.26

200.00
200.00



Total - 7,624.80 - 7,624.80

RESERVES
7 34565-FRCCB Family Resource Donation Reserve 145.00 - 145.00 -

8 34565-MATH Mathletes Grant Reserve 44.59 - 44.59 -

9 34565-TEC Governor’s Technology Money Reserve 60,682.26 - 60,682.26 -

10 34565-CE CE Suplus Sale Reserve 7,271.52 - 7,271.52 -

Total 68,143.37 - 63,143.37 -

This budget amendment is to budget for the following:

1 To reflect the actual account used to pay debt service payments to the Primary Government
2 To include monies received from the Student Ticket Subsidy Grantl I
3 To reflect donation to Early Childhood Education to be spent on Other Supplies & Materials
4 To reflect donation to the Family Resource Center
5 To budget insurance recovery money for collision repair due to maintenance vehicle crash (2006 Dodge Ram that hit a deer)
6 To include monies from Eastman Chemical Company Donation- Supplies for Math Specialist (Mathletes Grant)
7 To budget donations given to Family Resource Center in honor of Charlotte Britton-
8 To budget Mathletes grant money not used in prior fiscal year- *

9 To budget Governor’s Technology Money not used in prior fiscal year-
10 To budget monies from CTE Surplus Sale reserve-”
11 To move TN Small School Salary Equity money to the lines used to pay teacher leaders pursuant to Hawkins County BOE’s

differentiated pay plan and to pay one-time payment to all certificated personnel- The money is earmarked by the State ofTN
and can only be used for certificated personnel compensation

Must be budgeted from reserve to be spent



RESOLUTION NO. Z.vC)t4 / / Ui

TO THE HONORABLE MELVILLE E. BAILEY, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF THE
HAWKINS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS 24th
DAY OF NOVEMBER 2014.

RESOLUTIONIN REF: GENERALPURPOSESCHOOLFUND BUDGET
AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the Hawkins County Board of Education has approved the attached budget
amendment to the General Purpose School Fund, and now requests approval of said
amendment by the Hawkins County Board of Commissioners.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hawkins County Board of
Commissioners, meeting in regular session, November 24th, 2014, go on record as passing this
resolution.

Introduced by Esq. Gary Hicks Estimated Cost:_______________________

Seconded by Esq._____________________ Paid From _____________________ Fund

ACTION: Aye Nay Date Submitted 10 -) ‘—f
Roll Call County ClpiSj~Nancy A. Davi

Voice Vote By:

Absent

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED DISAPPROVED

CHAIRMAN: Melville E. Saii?i



FUND: 141 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND
AMENDMENT NUMBER: J
DATE: November 24th, 2014

ORIGINAL BUDGET AMOUNT
PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS

TOTAL
REQUESTED AMENDMENT

TOTAL

52,798,574.00
745,2 48, 17

53,543,822.17
96,356.55

53,640,178.72

72130-307-53
72130-355-53
72130-399-53
72130-499-53
72130-790-53

72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

Communication
Travel
Other Contracted Services
Other Supplies & Materials
Other Equipment

Subtotal

44,863.00
2,800.00

47.663.00

2,639.64
3,000.00

69,307.00
1,000,00

20,409.91
96,356.55

1

2,639.64
3,000.00

14,170.00
3,800.00

20)409.91
144,019.55

Desc Code ACCOUNT NO DESCRIPTION
CURRENT
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE

AMENDED
BUDGET

EXPENDITURES

This budget amendment is to budget for the following:

To budget for $96,356.55 in additional grant monies for 53 (Safe and Supportive Schools) program

~

465 90-53
REVENUES

Other State Grants
Total

47,663.00
47,663.00

96,356.S5
96,356.SS

144,019.55
144,019.55



RESOLUTION NO. 2~4/ Lt /_OS

TO THE HONORABLE MELVILLE BAILEY, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF THE HAWKINS
COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS 24th DAY OF
NOVEMBER 2014.

RESOLUTION IN REF: SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION FUND
BUDGET AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the Hawkins County Board of Education has approved the attached budget
amendment to the School Transportation Fund, and now requests approval of said amendment
by the Hawkins County Board of Commissioners.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hawkins County Board of
Commissioners, meeting in regular session, November 24th, 2014, go on record as passing this
resolution.

Introduced by Esq. Gary Hicks Estimated Cost:______________________

Seconded by Esq._____________________ Paid From _____________________ Fund

ACTION: Aye Nay Date Submitted (1— ID —1 t4

Roll Call County Clerk: A. 0011311 JenkiAs Nprgc,t.j A.Dsus

Voice Vote By: j”~~A.u& sAzd~Dt..uLae~

Absent

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED DISAPPROVED

CHAIRMAN: Melville E. Bailey



FUND: 144 SCHOOL TRANSPORATION FUND ORIGINAL BUDGET AMOUN~ 3,750,611.00
AMENDMENT NUMBER: 1 PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS -

DATE: November 24th, 2014 TOTAL 3,750,611.00
REQUESTED AMENDMENT

TOTAL 3,750,611.00

ACCOUNT NO DESCRIPTION

CURRENT
BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE AMENDED BUDGET

EXPENDITURES

82330 EDUCATION DEBT SERVICE
82330-620 Debt Service to Primary Gov. - 407,559.00 - 407,559.00

Subtotal - 407,559.00 - 407,559.00

82330-699 Other Debt Service 407,559.00 - 407,559.00 -

Subtotal 407,559.00 - 407,S59.00 -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 407,559.00 407,559.00 407,559.00 407,559.00

This amends the transportation budget to reflect the actual account Used to pay debt service payments

to the Primary Government. I I



RESOLUTION NO. 20k4 / U / GA

TO THE HONORABLE MELVILLE E. BAILEY, CHAIRMAN, AND MEMBERS OF THE
HAWKINS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN REGULAR SESSION, MET THIS 24th

DAY OF NOVEMBER 2014.

RESOLUTION IN 11FF: FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND BUDGET AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the Hawkins County Board of Education has approved the attached budget
amendment to the Federal Projects Fund, and now requests approval of said amendment by
the Hawkins County Board of Commissioners.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hawkins County Board of
Commissioners, meeting in regular session, November 24th, 2014, go on
resolution.

Introduced by Esq. Gary Hicks Estimated Cost:

record as passing this

Seconded by Esq. Paid From Fund

ACTION: Aye Nay Date Submitted if- io-i4

Roll Call

Voice Vote

Absent

County Clerk: -~

By:

A .DAVLs

COMMITTEE ACTION: APPROVED DISAPPROVED

_Corroll Jpnk1s N

CHAIRMAN: Melville E. Bailey



FUND: 142 FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND ORIGINAL BUDGET 4,541,748.00
AMENDMENT NUMBER: 1 PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS -

DATE: 11/24/14 TOTAL 4,541,748.00

REQUESTED AMENDMENT 717,447.30

TOTAL 5,259,195.30

ACCOUNT NO DESCRIPTION CURRENT BUDGE1 INCREASE DECREASE AMENDED BUDGET

EXPENDITURES

71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM

71100-116 Teachers 253,478.00 19,248.02 234,229.98
71100-163 Educational Assistants 325,775.00 23,223.00 348,998.00

71100-189 Other Salaries & wages 40,000.00 17,784.00 57,784.00
71100-195 Certified Substitute Teachers 2,220.00 6,000.00 8,220.00
71100-198 Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 7,200.00 7,000.00 14,200.00
71100-201 Social Security 38,978.00 2,227.06 41,205.06
71100-204 State Retirement 54,808.00 3,880.46 58,688.46
71100-206 Life Insurance 4,752.00 4,752.00

71100-207 Medical Insurance 185,848.00 49,493.68 235,341.68
71100-210 Unemployment Compensation 1,160.00 1,160.00
71100-212 Employer Medicare 9,116.00 1,000.89 10,116.89
71100-336 Maintenance & Repair - Equipment 7,500.00 7,500.00
71100-399 Other Contracted Services 77,255.00 32,255.00 45,000.00
71100-429 Instructional Supplies & Materials 159,641.00 104,982.00 264,623.00
71100-499 Other Supplies & Materials 55,920.00 14,490.00 70,410.00

71100-599 Other Charges 2,000.00 2,000.00
71100-722 Regular Instruction Equipment 337,589.00 136,888.00 200,701.00

Subtotal 1,552,580.00 240,741.09 188,391.02 1,604,930.07

71200 REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM

71200-116 Teachers 427,747.00 0.00 0.00 427,747.00
71200-163 Educational Assistants 561 207.00 0.00 0.00 561 207.00
71200-171 Speech Pathologist 40,947.00 87,490.00 0.00 126,437.00

71200-201 Social Security 63,855.00 0.00 0.00 63,855.00

71200-204 State Retirement 91,084.00 0.00 0.00 91,084.00
71200-206 Life Insurance 8,064.00 432.00 0.00 8,496.00
71200-207 Medical Insurance 223,037.00 105,403.00 0.00 328,440.00
71200-212 Employer Medicare 14,935.00 1,268.61 0.00 16,203.61

71200-322 Evaluation & Testing 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
71200-336 Maintenance & Repair Services- Equipment 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
71200-399 Other contracted Services 18,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 25,000.00

71200-429 Instructional Supplies & Materials 5,000.00 33,989.00 0.00 38,989.00

71200-725 Special Education Equipment 21,679.00 21,000.00 0.00 42,679.00

Subtotal 1,480,555.00 256,582,61 - 1,737,137.61

72120 HEALTH SERVICES
72120-189 Other Salaries & Wages 47,705.00 0.00 0.00 47,705.00
72120-201 Social Security 2,958.00 0.00 0.00 2,958.00



72120-204
72120-206

State Retirement
Life Insurance

4,141.00
144.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

4,141.00

144.00

72120-207 Medical Insurance 8,136.00 0.00 0.00 8,136.00

72120-212 Employer Medicare 692.00 0.00 0.00 692.00

72120-399 Other contracted Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

72120-735 Health Equipment 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 2,000.00

Subtotal 64,776.00 1,000.00 0.00 65,776.00

72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM
72220-135 Assessment Personnel 52,388.00 0.00 0.00 52,388.00

72220-161 Secretaries 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00

72220-201 Social Security 3,248.00 0.00 0.00 3,248.00

72220-204 State Retirement 4,736.00 0.00 0.00 4,736.00

72220-206 Life Insurance 144.00 0.00 0.00 144.00

72220-212 Employer Medicare 760.00 0.00 0.00 760.00

72220-336 Maintenance & Repair Services- Equipment 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00

72220-355 Travel 43,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 53,000.00

72220-399 Other Contracted Services 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00

72220-499 Other Supplies & Materials 22,500.00 12,509.30 0.00 35,009.30

72220-524 Inservice/Staff Development 33,000.00 34,000.00 0.00 67,000.00

72220-599 Other Charges 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

72220-790 Other Equipment 2,000.00 16,336.85 0.00 18,336.85

Subtotal 191,276.00 72,846.15 0.00 264,122.15

72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT
72130-189 Other Salaries & wages 328,176.00 0.60 328,175.40

72130-201 Social Security 20,347.00 0.07 20,346.93

72130-204 State Retirement 29,668.00 0.86 29,667.14

72130-206 Life Insurance 1,008.00 1,008.00

72130-207 Medical Insurance 51,285.00 7,179.05 58,464.05

72130-210 Unemployment Compensation 120.00 120.00

72130-212 Employer Medicare 4,759.00 0.44 4,758.56

72130-322 Evaluation & Testing -

72130-355 Travel 45,000.00 7,000.00 52,000.00

72130-399 Other Contracted Services 63,000.00 4,979.23 67,979.23

72130-499 Other Supplies & Materials 476.00 8,199.87 8,675,87

72130-524 In-Service/Staff Development 8,000.00 23,624.19 31,624.19

72130-599 Other Charges 25,529.00 5,773.00 31,302.00

72130-790 Other Equipment -

Subtotal 577,248.00 56,875.34 1.97 634,121.37

72210 REGULAR INSTRUCTION - SUPPORT
72210-105 Supervisor/Director 69,174.00 103.00 69,277.00

72210-161 Secretary(s) 21,814.00 21,814.00

72210-189 Other Salaries & wages 69,174.00 69,174.00

72210-196 In-Service Training 77,268.00 77,268.00 -

72210-201 Social Security 9,935.00 9,935.00

72210-204 State Retirement 14,479.00 9.00 14,488.00

72210-206 life Insurance 432.00 432.00



727 10-189
72710-201
727 10-204
72710-2 12
72710-313
727 10-729

72710 TRANSPORTATION

Other Salaries & Wages
Social Security
State Retirement
Employer Medicare
Contracts With Parents
Transportation Equipment

Subtotal

20,000.00
1,240.00
1,736.00

290.00
8,000.00

0.00
31,266.00

15,000.00
930.00

1,302.00
217.50

2,000.OÔ
65,000.00

84,449.50

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

72210-207 Medical Insurance 27,284.00 0.31 27,284.31

72210-210 unemployment Compensation 120.00 120.00

72210-212 Employer Medicare 2,322.00 0.36 2,322.36

72210-308 Consultants 5,000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00

72210-336 Maintenance & Repair - Equipment 3,000.00 3,000.00

72210-355 Travel 45,905.00 24,870.00 70,775.00

72210-399 Other Contracted Services 5,000.00 5,000.00

72210-432 Library Books/Media 8,000.00 1,600.00 9,600.00

72210-499 Other Supplies & Materials 2,500.00 20,500.00 23,000.00

72210-524 In Service/staff Development 114,180.00 198,160.93 312,340.93

72210-599 Other Charges 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00

72210-790 Other Equipment 750.00 9,250.00 10,000.00

Subtotal 470,217.00 270,613.60 77,268.00 663,562.60

Justifications: Title I-To align accounts from the Spring Preliminary allocations to the final allocations. Also adjusts for
amendments at district and school level. In addition, this amendment budgets Title I carryover

funds from the prior fiscal year. I I I
Title II- To adjust accounts to actual allocation and budget forTitle II Carryover funds from prior

fiscal year I I I
IDEA Part B- To budget for IDEA Part B Carryover funds from the prior fiscal year
First to the Top- To budget First to the Top Carryover Funds from prior fiscal year
Title Ill- To move money into an account to buy more supplies to helpwith instruction for ESL students
IDEA_Pre-School- To_budget_IDEA_Pre-K_Carryover_funds_from_prior_fiscal_year

47141
47189
47143
47311
47145

I2tal Expenditures

REVENUE

Title I Grants
Title II Eisenhower Prof. Dev. Grant
Special Ed Grants to States- IDEA
First to the Top
Special Ed Grants to States- IDEA Pre-K
Total Revenues

4,367,918.00

1,999,588.00
308,837.00

1,653,963.00
249,140.00

11,984.00
4,223,512.00

983,108.29

176,695.50
92,249.88

410,204.57
33,623.66

4,673.69
717,447.30

265,660.99

35,000.00

2,170.00
3,038.00

507.50
10,000.00
65,000.00

115,715.50

5,085,365.30

2,176,283.50
401,086.88

2,064,167.~7
282,763.66

16,657.69

4,940,959.30



CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION OF NOTARIES PUBLIC
ResolutIon No. 2014111110

SeaJ)

AS CLERK OF THE COUNTY OF HAWKINS. TENNESSEE

NOTARY PUBUC DURING THE NOV~ER24,2014 MEETiNG OF THE GOVERNING BODY:

Signature

c~nof the County of Hawtlns, Tennessee

1. DANNY L BREEDING
408 LYNCHIURO LANE
SURGOINSVILLE, TN. 37873

HAWKINS COUNTY
ROGERSVILI-E, TN. 37857

2. DONNA S. CHRISTIAN
516 AUSTIN CIRCLE
ROGERSVILLE, TN. 37857

RANDOM INVESTMENTSIINVESTIiENT RENTALS
ROGERSVILLE, TN. 37157

3. HANDY E. DARNELL
231 CEDAR CREST CIRCLE
ROGERSVILLE, TN. 37857

ADVANCE AMERICA
ROOERSVILLE, TN. 37857

4. TINA R. HELTON
102 OALBRAITH SPRINGS ROAD
MOORESS4JRG, TN. 37811

ADVANCE AMERICA
ROGERSVILLE, TN. 31851

5. ALICE M. MALLORY
1012 JAflIS ROAD
ROGERSVILLE. TN. 37657

ADVANCE AMERICA
ROGERSVILLE, TN. 37157

6. PAMELA C. MINOR

724 REDWOOD STREET

MOUNT CAMEL. TN 37645

REGIONAL EYE CENTER

KINGSPORT, TN 37660

7. CHASITY OTTS
168 RIPLEY LANE
CHURCH HILL, TN 37642

ADVANCE AMERICA
KINGSPORT, TN 31600

8. AMY KATHLEEN SKELTON
903 MAIN STREET
SuRGOINSVILLE, TN. 37873

MARK & SKELTON, ATTONEY AT LAW
ROGERSVILLE, TN. 37857

9. DEBRA C. TEIPtETOt4
510 COLONIAL ROAD fl
ROGERSVILLE, TN 37851

EAST TENNESSEE IRON & METAL
BULLS GAP. TN 37711

10. KIMBERLY WOLFENBARGER
701 PHIWPS TOWN ROAD
BULLS GAP. TN 37711

U.S. BANK
MORRISTOWN, TN 37814

11. REBECCA ANN WARD
1189 MILLERS BLUFF ROAD
SURGOINSVILLE, TN 37873

AGC
KINOSPORT, TN 37660

12. JENNIFER J. WINEGAR
300 TAYLOR STREET
ROGERSVILLE, TN 31857

HAWKINS COUNTY SCHOOLS
ROGERSVILLE, TN. 31857

Date


